Contract No:
This document was prepared in conjunction with work accomplished under
Contract No. DE-AC09-08SR22470 with the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
Office of Environmental Management (EM).
Disclaimer:
This work was prepared under an agreement with and funded by the U.S.
Government. Neither the U. S. Government or its employees, nor any of its
contractors, subcontractors or their employees, makes any express or implied:

25°C following the literature protocol and the characterization data for the Tank 50 samples.
Furthermore, testing of Tank 50 samples at 33°C (for 26 days) showed an average HGR of 5.8 x 10-12
(m3/h)/L  [or 7.8 x 10-10 (ft3/h)/gal].  This result matches, within uncertainty, the Monte Carlo n-Particle
Code estimate of radiolytic rate of 3.82 x 10-12 (m3/h)/L [or 5.1 x 10-10 (ft3/h)/gal].  This result is
conservatively bounded by the estimated SRR Waste Characterization System radiolytic value for
supernatant of 2.92 x 10-11 (m3/h)/L (m3/h)/L and 3.80 x 10-11 (m3/h)/L [or 3.09 x 10-9 (ft3/h)/gal and 5.08
x 10-9 (ft3/h)/gal] for slurry.
REFERENCES
1. Woodham, W. H., “Run Plan for Testing to Screen and Assess the Hydrogen Generation Rates
Evolved from the Thermolysis of Glycolate and Other Prominent Tank Farm Organics,” SRNL-
L3300-2018-00004, Revision 0, 2018
2. Woodham, W. H., and Edwards, T. B., “Run Plan for Testing to Evaluate Importance of Major Salt
Species on Thermolytic Production of Hydrogen from Glycolate,” SRNL-L3300-2018-00011,
Revision 0, 2018.
3. Woodham, W. H., “Run Plan for Testing to Assess the Risk of Hydrogen Formation from Resin
Digestion Products,” SRNL-L3300-2018-00037, Rev. 0, 2018.
4. Martino, C. J. and Edwards, T. B., “Run Plan for Tank 22 Sample Thermolysis Tests,” SRNL-L3300-
2018-00001, Revision 0, 2018.
5. Newell, J. D. and Martino, C. J., “Run Plan for Tank 38 Sample Thermolysis Test with Sodium
Glycolate,” SRNL-L3300-2018-00015, Revision 0, 2018.
6. Martino, C. J., “Run Plan for Tank 50 Sample Thermolysis Test with Sodium Glycolate Using a Flow
System,” SRNL-L3300-2018-00024, Revision 1, 2018.
7. Crawford, C. L. and King, W. D., “Impacts on Glycolate and Formate Radiolysis and Thermolysis on
Hydrogen Generation Rate Calculations for the Savannah River Site Tank Farm,” SRNL-STI-2017-
00303, Revision 0, 2017.
8. Clare, A. T., “Inclusion of Organic Contribution to Radiolytic and Thermolytic Hydrogen Generation
at DWPF,” X-ESR-S-00320, Revision 2, 2017.
9. Duignan, M. D., Nash, C. A., Pareizs, J. M., Restivo, M. L., Crawford,C. L. and Edwards, T. B.,
“Hydrogen Generation Rates for Tank 50 and Saltstone Related Samples Using a Sealed Reactor
System,” SRNL-STI-2018-00238, Revision 0, 2018.
10. Stone, M. E., “Evaluation of Methods to Measure Hydrogen Generation Rate in a Shielded Cell
Environment and Method Recommendation,” SRNL-STI-2012-00511, Revision 0, 2012.
11. Herman, D. T., Wiersma, B. J., Fondeur, F. F., Wittkop, J. C., Pareizs, J. M., Crapse, K. P., Hay, M.
S., Poirier, M. R., and Fink, S. D., “Investigating Hydrogen Generation and Corrosion in the
Treatment Tank and the Potential Formation of a Floating Layer in Neutralization Tank During Waste
Tank Heel Chemical Cleaning,” WSRC-STI-2007-00209, Revision 0, 2007.
12. Wiersma, B. J., “Treatment Tank Off-Gas Testing for the Enhanced Chemical Cleaning Process,”
SRNL-STI-2011-00444, Revision 0, 2011.
13. Green, D. E, and Perry, R. H., Perry’s Chemical Engineers’ Handbook, 8th Ed., McGraw-Hill, New
York, 2008 [Reaction Kinetics].
WM2019 Conference, March 3-7, 2019, Phoenix, Arizona, USA
SRNL-STI-2018-00470
12
14. Grant, D. M. Cummings, D. L., and Blackburn, D. A., “Hydrogen in 304 Steel – Diffusion,
Permeation and Surface Reaction,” J. Nuclear Materials, 149, pp. 180-191, 1987.
15. Tezuka, M., Mizuno, T., and Sato, S., “Study of Hydrogen Permeation through the Stainless Steels,”
The Electrochemical Society, https://www.electrochem.org/dl/ma/203/pdfs/1273.pdf.
16. Grant, D. M. Cummings, D. L., and Blackburn, D. A., “Hydrogen in 316 Steel – Diffusion,
Permeation and Surface Reaction,” J. Nuclear Materials, 152, pp. 139-145, 1988.
17. Hu, T. A., “Empirical Rate Equation Model and Rate Calculations of Hydrogen Generation for
Hanford Tank Waste,” HNF-3851, Revision 1, 2004.
18. Clare, A. T., “Evaluation of the Saltstone Controls Considering the Inclusion of Organic Contribution
to Radiolytic and Thermolytic Hydrogen Generation,” X-ESR-Z-00037, Revision 0, 2017.
19. Brand, A. D., and Nash, C. A., “MCNP6 Energy Deposition Modeling for Experimental Vessel to
Measure Hydrogen Generation,” SRNL-L4210-2018-00012 Revision 0, 2018.